19 Oral Answers

ot fom wax vl ¢ wat o ¥ AY

ga7 37 F1E I & Adf fzmr ) A AY
A aARITZ | ITRY T A1iEY FF 70T
74 & w47 IevrEa feaz gr &Y a9t g7 Y% 9N aan fFar | IR [y
qifeq s e ol wsat ¥ AAw
ETHT QU i § & Fa1 A VS
3 AT fere 58 1 AT A T Ay
ATAT T¥T g FT q6F 4 AT TE
IAEY 43 §F 3T Ffgw | Ffw WY
Y P g R ds oy JAET IAT
g %nfgu;

MR. CHAIRMAN : He mentioned the vagaries of weather, the vagaries of monsoon.

Pending cases for Allotment of Government Accommodation on-
compassionate Grounds

*166. SHRI RAM DEO BHANDARI :
Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOP-MENT be pleased to state :

(a) what is the normal time taken by his Ministry in clearing cases of allotment of accommodation on compassionate grounds;

(it) the number of cases of allotment on compassionate grounds pending in his Ministry for approval and since when; and

(c) whether any mechanism is being applied to see that middle men do not exploit the legitimate applicants for allotment of Government accommodation ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM) : (a) to (c)A Statement is laid on the Table of the-Sabha.

Statement

Pending Cases for Allotment of Government Accomodation on Compassionate
Grounds

(a) It is not possible to indicate the time taken by the Ministry for clearing cases of allotment on compassionate grounds in view of the procedures involved in Verifying the grounds made out by an applicant. With a view fo expediting disposal of applications for allotment to phy-
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sically handicapped persons, the procedure. has recently been streamlined and the powers delegated to the Assistant Directors to allot houses out of turn to physically handicapped persons, if they have been recruited into the Government against that quota. This procedure does away with any further verification.

(b) No such statistics are being maintained separately.

(¢) To ensure that Government servants do not approach middlemen, a public Relations Officers has been nominated to look into the complaints and to answer the queries related to allotment matters. Applicants can approach the senior officers on any working day between 4 and (5 P.M. for redressal of grievances. A Compendium has been compiled of all Allotment Rules and instructions to make available information to Government employees. Computerisation has been introduced for housing stock data and generation of waiting lists. Thus every effort is made to facilitate Government servants in the matter of allotment of houses.
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"What is the normal time taken by his Ministry in clearing cases of allotment of accommodation on compassionate grounds?"
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Ministry for approval and since when ?"
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SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM: Sir, as far as the General Pool accommodation is concerned, in respect of Type I, we have covered up to 1978; in respect of Type II, we have covered up to 1963; Type HI, up to 1961; Type 1V, up to 1963; and Type V, up to
1991. As far as the specific question of the hon. Member is concerned, we are following the rules. We have the guidelines and we are following the guidelines. As per the guidelines, we are allotting houses to the wards of deceased employees.
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SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM I am answering it. As far as allotments to wards of deceased employees are concerned, houses are being regularised as per the
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terms and conditions. Even if the ward is eligible for the same type of house, we will be allotting on®© eligible type below to the ward of the deceased.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Dr. J. K. Jain.
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SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM : Sit it is as per the basic salary of the person, and as per rules.

DR. JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN : Sir, itis a well-known fact that this power of making allotments out of turn on compassionate grands has often been used to provide patronage and on the basis of cor-rupt rapt practices. Now, the only way in which Parliamentarians can help the sys tern is by asking questions in Parliament and by making the Ministers accountable to this country.

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY : That is why you are asking the question.

DR. JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN : This, kind of an answer cannot toe the reply to the question as to what the time-limit' is Precisely, the non-disposal of an application within the time-frame leads to both; the conditions that people think that the Ministers are doing it to those favoured ones and that the middlemen are taking money and issues are being decided on the basis of corrupt practices. Sir, I want to ask this, through you. Will the Ministry-consider having a time-limit within whielt every application that comes has to be disposed of ?
If such a time-frame is given, the big establishment of thiss Ministry can help the situation of a general perception prevailing that patronage and corrupt prac-tices are guiding the affairs of this Ministry.
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SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM : We have a Screening Committee in the Ministry consisting of various departments on medical grounds. The Screening Committee 1is deciding the ad hoc allotments. As far as middlemen are concerned, I have given the answer in the original reply in part (c).
There are officers in my department at the disposal of the applicants. They 1 can, at any time of a working day, meet the officers and get the position clarified.

DR. JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN : | T want
time-limit within which you will i dispose of case.

SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM If the application is having the full details, we will dispose of it then and there.

DR. JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN : I can give the Minister a number of cases which qualify everything but... (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : The Minister has said that it is not possible to fix up a time-limit.
Q. No. 167. ...(Interruptions)

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVE
LOPMENT (SHRIMATI SHEILA
KAUL) : Sir, I would like to clarify this.
What happens exactly is that we keep on having the applications from disabled people and I have personally looked into some of the applications of people who are handicapped, who are blind, who have T.B., who have cancer. If the parents have cancer, even then I go out of the way and give them out of turn allotment.
Some cases are very serious and they have to be given priority and they jump the queue. On flimsy grounds people apply for out of turn allotment and expect to>
get it, but they don't get it because some very serious cases have to be covered.

DR. JINENDRA KUMAR JAIN :I
don't object to that. ~ Madam, I want that the disposal of very application— either you accept it or reject it—should be done within a time-frame.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Thank you. It has been answered.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN) : (a)
The prices of phosphatic and potassic fertilizer have gone up as a result of their decontrol on 25th August, 1992. The price of nitrogeneous fertilizer has, Low-ever, been reduced by 10% by increasing subsidy on them.

(b) and (c) Government has sought to cushion the effect of rise in prices by providing a concession of Rs. 1000 per tonne to the farmers on these fertilizers. Further a sum of Rs. 500 crores has also been sanctioned to State Governments, for schemes to assist small/marginal farmers.

(d) Minimum support prices for kharif season announced on 31st August, [992 was substantially higher than in the previous years.
Support prices for the current Rabi season will also take into account the increase in prices of cost in fertilizers.
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